nation baseline measurement. A recent cross-sectional study among women aged 18–24 years
in Australia, in whom vaccination coverage was 55%-74% for 1–3 doses [49], showed a reduc-
tion in HPV-16/18 prevalence of 93% and 35% in vaccinated and unvaccinated women, respec-
tively, compared to the pre-vaccination prevalence [50]. From these early data, the estimated
herd immunity level would equal (0.35 / 0.93�) 38%.

We have not incorporated vaccination coverage as a separate parameter in our analyses, the
reason for which is as follows. Vaccination coverage plays a role in two ways: first, it determines
how many unvaccinated women there are (which is important when evaluating how to screen
them), and second, it is one of the main determinants of herd immunity. Mathematical models
have been created to estimate the level of herd immunity given vaccination coverage [51–53].

Table 4. Results sensitivity analyses: Incremental cost-effectiveness ratio of screening optimized to a pre-vaccination cohort, as compared to
screening optimized to a vaccinated cohort.

Herd immunity
level

Vaccine efficacy* Background risk in
unvaccinated women

Directly observed from FUTURE
trial

Indirectly based on PATRICIA
trial

Indirectly based on FUTURE
trial

+50% -50%

0% €28,085 €28,085 €31,450 €17,828 €80,972

25% €35,050 €34,675 €38,631 €22,950 €114,122

50% €46,471 €48,097 €49,747 €31,998 €175,596

75% €77,153 €78,139 €80,122 €56,390 €301,129

100%† €195,881 €303,352 €191,000 €157,043 QALYs
lost‡

QALYs = quality-adjusted life years.

*For vaccine efficacy assumptions, see Table 1.

†We assume that with full herd immunity, unvaccinated women have the same cervical cancer risk as vaccinated women.

‡For unvaccinated women at 50% reduced cervical cancer risk, QALYs were lost when screening was optimized to the pre-vaccination risk level instead

of to the risk level in vaccinated women.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0145548.t004

Cervical Cancer Screening in Partly HPV Vaccinated Cohorts

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0145548 January 29, 2016 9 / 15